
 

 
 

Agendas, Reports and Minutes will be provided upon request in the following formats: 
 
Large Clear Print: Braille: Audio: Native Language 

 

 West Lindsey District Council  

 
Guildhall Gainsborough 
Lincolnshire DN21 2NA 

Tel: 01427 676676 Fax: 01427 675170 
 

AGENDA       

 
This meeting will be recorded and the video archive published on our website 

 
 

Governance and Audit Committee 
Tuesday, 16th April, 2019 at 2.00 pm 
Council Chamber - The Guildhall 
 
 
Members: Councillor Giles McNeill (Chairman) 

Councillor Mrs Jackie Brockway (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Mrs Sheila Bibb 
Councillor David Bond 
Councillor John McNeill 
Councillor Mrs Angela White 
Alison Adams 
Andrew Morriss 
Peter Walton 

 
 

1.  Apologies for Absence   
 

2.  Public Participation Period 
Up to 15 minutes are allowed for public participation. 
Participants are restricted to 3 minutes each. 

 

 

3.  Minutes of Previous Meeting 
Minutes of the Meeting of the Governance and Audit 
Committee held on 12 March 2019.  

(PAGES 3 - 8) 

 

4.  Members Declarations of Interest 
Members may make any declarations of interest at this point 
but may also make them at any point during the meeting. 

 

 

5.  Matters Arising Schedule 
Matters Arising schedule setting out current position of 
previously agreed actions as at 8 April 2019. 

(PAGES 9 - 10) 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

6.  Public Reports for Consideration   
 

a)  Internal Audit Quarter 4 Monitoring 18/19 
 

(PAGES 11 - 
28) 

b)  Annual Constitution Review 
 

(PAGES 29 - 
112) 

7.  General Items of Business for Consideration   
 

a)  Work Plan 
 

(PAGES 113 - 
114) 

 
 

Mark Sturgess 
Head of Paid Services 

The Guildhall 
Gainsborough 

 
Monday, 8 April 2019 

 
 
 



Governance and Audit Committee-  12 March 2019 
 

31 
 

WEST LINDSEY DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
MINUTES of the Meeting of the Governance and Audit Committee held in the Council 
Chamber - The Guildhall on  12 March 2019 commencing at 2.00 pm. 
 
 
Present: Councillor Giles McNeill (Chairman) 

 Councillor Mrs Jackie Brockway (Vice-Chairman) 

  

 Councillor Mrs Sheila Bibb 

 Councillor John McNeill 

 Councillor Mrs Angela White 

 Alison Adams 

 Andrew Morriss 

 
 
In Attendance:  
Ian Knowles Executive Director of Resources and S151 Officer 
Tracey Bircumshaw Strategic Finance and Business Support Manager 
Caroline Capon Corporate Finance Team Leader 
Michael Norman Auditor Mazars 
James O'Shaughnessy Corporate Policy Manager & Deputy Monitoring Officer 
Matthew Waller Internal Audit 
James Welbourn Democratic and Civic Officer 
 
Apologies: Councillor David Bond 
 
 
54 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION PERIOD 

 
There was no public participation. 
 
 
55 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 15 January 2019 were approved as a correct record. 
 
 
56 MEMBERS DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations of interests at this point of the meeting. 
 
 
57 MATTERS ARISING SCHEDULE 

 
The item on benchmarking of agency workers and consultants was highlighted, and the 
Chairman volunteered to see if anything could be added by APSE. 
 
Councillor John McNeill sought, and gained assurances that his comments given at Full 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Governance and Audit Committee-  12 March 2019 
 

32 
 

Council on 4 March had been taken into account. 
 
The matters arising schedule was then noted. 
 
 
58 PREVENTION OF FINANCIAL CRIME POLICY, ANTI-FRAUD AND CORRUPTION 

POLICY AND ANTI-BRIBERY POLICY 2019 
 

Members considered a report on policies relating to financial crime. Anti-fraud, corruption 
and bribery. 
 
The policies within the report were based on the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy (CIPFA) code of practice of managing risk of fraud, and cover legislative 
responsibilities and the principles of public life as produced in the Nolan report. 
 
The policies sought to define the element of fraud; this could be done through culture, 
under
[...]
ous years.  If 
the variation was significant, the valuers would be challenged; 
 

 There was a mistake in the External Audit report; the 2017/18 fee and the 2018/19 
fee in the report were in the wrong part of the table.  The fee for core audit work in 
2018/19 was £33,420k. 
 

With the proviso that the change in audit fee was noted by Members present, it was: 
 
 
 

Page 7



Governance and Audit Committee-  12 March 2019 
 

36 
 

   RESOLVED: 
 

(1) To approve the proposed Accounting policies; 
 

(2) That the pension assumptions had been considered; 
 

(3) That the risk assessment had been considered; 
 

(4) To approve the proposed materiality levels and revisions; 
 

(5) That the key closedown dates had been considered; 
 

(6) To accept the main accounting changes for 2018/19 and onwards; 
 

(7) To note the External Audit information. 
 
 
62 WORKPLAN 

 
The workplan for the next 12 months was noted. 
 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 3.13 pm. 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 

Page 8



   

Governance & Audit Committee Matters Arising Schedule                                                         
 
Purpose: 
To consider progress on the matters arising from previous Governance & Audit Committee meetings. 
 
Recommendation: That members note progress on the matters arising and request corrective action if necessary. 
 
Matters arising Schedule 
 

Status Title Action Required Comments Due 
Date 

Allocated 
To 

Black           

 Constitution Annual 
Review 

Questions/Motions at Annual Council, and Planning 
site visits are to be added into this work. 

The Chairman also asked whether 
the delegation from Ian to Tracey 
around being the police liaison 
officer be added into the Const. 
review? 

16/04/19 Alan 
Robinson 

 Housekeeping 
changes - anti-fraud 
policy 

G and A committee mentioned housekeeping 
changes to the Anti-Fraud and Corruption Policy at 
committee on 12 March. 
 
These included more explicit wording for hospitality 
in relation to bribery, and also the removal of the 
Standards Board from the document as it was no 
longer in existence. 

(blank) 16/04/19 Tracey 
Bircumshaw 

 Planning 
enforcement  

The Chairman of the G and A committee requested 
that PE be looked at as part of internal audit work.   

There was currently no 
contingency built in to deal with 
this work, but Assurance Lincs 
and IK to work together to fit this 
into the overall plan. 
 
Now included within Plan  

16/04/19 Ian Knowles 

Green           

 Benchmarking of 
consultants 

During the committee meeting on 6 November, the 
Finance Manager agreed to look at some formal 
benchmarking on salary costs compared with other 
Councils.  This is to be emailed round to all 
Governance and Audit committee members.  

The Finance and Business 
Support Manager to email the 
Chairman of Governance and 
Audit to see if APSE can provide 
any information on benchmarking. 

30/06/19 Tracey 
Bircumshaw 

P
age 9

A
genda Item

 5



   

Such data does not currently exist. 
Cllr McNeill through his APSE role 
will seek to get APSE to provide 
such data through its various 
networks. Consideration will also 
be given to approaching CIPFA. 
 

 

P
age 10



 

 
 
 
 

 
Chair's Briefing - 
Governance and Audit 

Monday, 1 April 2019 

 

     
Subject: Internal Audit Quarter 4 Monitoring 18/19 

 

 
 
Report by: 
 

 
Lucy Pledge (Head of Service – Corporate Audit 
& Risk Management – Lincolnshire County 
Council) 
 

 
Contact Officer: 
 

 
Ian Knowles, Executive Director of Resources 
Ian.knowles@west-lindsey.gov.uk 
 

 
Purpose / Summary: 
 

 
The report gives members an update of 
progress, by the Audit partner, against the 
2018/19 annual programmes agreed by the Audit 
Committee in March 2018. 
 

  

 
RECOMMENDATION(S):  
 
Members consider the content of the report and identify any actions 
required. 
 
 
 

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 6a

mailto:Ian.knowles@west-lindsey.gov.uk


 

IMPLICATIONS 
 

Legal: 

None directly aris
[...]
lementation of findings. 

Q3 

Oct – 

Dec 

2018 

Sept 

2018 

Nov 

2018 

High 

Combined 

Assurance 

Document the Council’s critical 

areas to provide an assurance 

rating to inform the audit plan 

and report to management and 

members. 

Q3 

Oct – 

Dec 

2018 

Sept 

2018 

Dec 

2018 

Complete 

Page 27



12 

Audit Scope of Work Start 

Planne

d date 

Start 

Actua

l date 

End 

Actual 

date 

Status/ 

Rating 

Follow up 

Planning 

Enforcement 

Follow up low or limited audit 

reports for assurance on 

improvement and 

implementation of findings. 

Q3 

Oct – 

Dec 

2018 

Jan 

2019 

Draft 

Follow up 

Commercial 

Follow up low or limited audit 

reports for assurance on 

improvement and 

implementation of findings. 

Q3 

Oct – 

Dec 

2018 

Jan 

219 

March 

2019 

Substantial 

ICT Records 

Management  

Provide assurance on the 

Councils systems and controls 

for 

document management and 

compliance with legislation. 

Q3 

Oct – 

Dec 

2018 

 

Dec 

2019 

Draft 

Report 

Key Controls 

Insurance & VAT 

Provide assurance that key 

controls are operating 

effectively throughout the year 

Q4 

Jan – 

March 

2019 

Dec 

2019 

Feb 

2019 

High 

Key Controls 

Payroll 

Provide assurance that key 

controls are operating 

effectively throughout the year 

Q4 

Jan – 

March 

2019 

Feb 

2019 

Feb 

2019 

WIP 

Key Controls 

Health & Safety 

Provide assurance that key 

controls are operating 

effectively throughout the year 

Q4 

Jan – 

March 

2019 

Jan 

2019 

Jan 

2019 

Draft 

Report 

Page 28



 

 
 
 
 

 
Governance and Audit 
Committee  

16 April 2019 

 

     
Subject:  Annual Constitution Review and Monitoring Officer’s Annual 

Report 
 

 
 
Report by: 
 

 
Monitoring Officer 

 
Contact Officer: 
 

 
Alan Robinson 
Strategic Lead for Democratic and Business 
Support and Monitoring Officer 
01427 676509 
 
Katie Coughlan 
Senior Democratic & Civic Officer 
01427 676594 
katie.coughlan@west-lindsey.gov.uk 
 

 
Purpose / Summary: 
 

  
The purpose of the report is for the Governance 
and Audit Committee to recommend to Council 
the proposed amendments to the Constitution. 
 
For the first time this year, the report also includes 
an Annual Report from the Monitoring Officer 
which sets out the governance arrangements in 
place to manage Commercial and Economic 
Growth; information regarding the way in which 
the Council has responded to General Data 
Protection Regulations (GDPR) which came into 
effect on 25th May 2018; presents a data analysis 
of the number, nature and outcome of complaints 
received under the Code of Conduct; and advises 
of recent appointment made in respect of 
governance matters.  
 
The report aims to provide an holistic overview of 
all governance associated matters. 
 
The Governance and Audit Committee are also 
asked to approve the amendment(s) made to the 

Page 29

Agenda Item 6b



 

Financial and Contract Procedure Rules, which 
will subsequently be noted by Council as part of 
the Annual Review. 
 

  

 
RECOMMENDATION(S): 
 
(a) That Members note the outcome of the annual review. 
 
(b) That the amendments detailed at Section 2 of the report be 

recommended to Council for immediate adoption and 
implementation; and 

 
(c) That the proposed amendments, raised through the review process, 

but which are not being progressed, detailed at Section 2.8 be agreed 
and recommended to Council for non-inclusion; and   

 
(d)  That Members Approve the amendment made to the Contract and 

Procurement Procedure Rules detailed at Section 3.2 of the report 
(the full set of Procedure rules are attached at Appendix 2 for 
completeness) and these be noted by Council as part of the Annual 
Review; and 

 
(e) That Members note the progress made with regards to those areas of 

work agreed for further development in the 2018/19 review (Section 
4) and the further planned work for 2019/20 detailed at Section 5 of 
the report; and 

 
(f) That Members Agree the governance outlined in this report, in 

respect of managing Commercial and Economic Growth, provides 
assurance that the council is taking appropriate mitigating measures 
against the risks identified in its commercial approach and note the 
updated position provided at Section 6 of the report; 

 
(g) That Members note the statistical data provided within the report in 

respect of the number, nature and outcome of the Code of Conduct 
Complaints at Section 7 of the report; and  

 
(h)  That Members note the appointment information contained in Section 

8 of the report, which will be subject to separate reports being ratified 
by Annual Council in May 2019.  

 
 
 

 

Page 30



 

IMPLICATIONS 
 

Legal: 

The Council is required by law to prepare, and keep up to date, the Constitution 

 

Financial : FIN/234/19 

There are only very limited financial implications as a result of making 
amendments to the constitution, these costs can be met from existing budgets 

These relate to the resources needed to make changes to electronic records and 
to the limited printing costs of producing amended pages for paper copies of the 
Constitution. 

 

Staffing : 

The Constitution sets out the manner in which staffing matters should be dealt 
with.   

 

Equality and Diversity including Human Rights : 

None arising from this report. 

 

Risk Assessment : 

Failure to amend the constitution to reflect changes could lead to a risk of legal 
challenge and reputational risk for the Council. 

 

Climate Related Risks and Opportunities :  

None arising from this report. 

 

Title and Location of any Background Papers used in the preparation of this 
report:   

 

Annual Constitution Review 2017/18  

Effectiveness of Committees’ Surveys 

  

 

Call in and Urgency: 

Is the decision one which Rule 14.7 of the Scrutiny Procedure Rules apply? 

Page 31



 

i.e. is the report exempt from being called in due to 
urgency (in consultation with C&I chairman) Yes   No x  

Key Decision: 

A matter which affects two or more wards, or has 
significant financial implications Yes x  No   

 
 
1 Introduction and Summary  
 
1.1 The Council is required by law to prepare and keep up to date a 

Constitution which explains how the Council operates, how decisions are 
made and the procedures which are to be followed to ensure that these 
are efficient, transparent and accountable to local people. 
 

1.2 Article 14 of the Constitution stipulates how such a review should be 
conducted namely: 

 
a) by observing meetings of different parts of the Member and 
 officer structure; 
b) by undertaking an audit trail of a sample of decisions; 
c) by recording and analysing issues raised with the Monitoring 

Officer by Members, officers, the public and other stakeholders; 
d) by comparing practices in this authority with those in 
 comparable authorities, or national examples of best practice; 
 and  
e) by undertaking a review of each committee’s effectiveness.  
 

1.3 As a comprehensive review of the Constitution was undertaken in 2011, 
2014 and 2017, and a large number of amendments being made to large 
sections of the document in 2018 a number of relatively minor 
amendments are being proposed as detailed at Section 2 of the report. 

 
1.4 On this occasion some amendments proposed throughout the review are 

not being proposed for progression, these are detailed at Section 2.8 of 
the report together with the rationale. 

 
1.5 As part of the Annual Review last year Members agreed a list of 

associated work to be undertaken during the 2018/19 civic year namely: 
- 

 The role of the C and I Committee – A review of its role and 
effectiveness  
 

 Member Development  
 

 Members ICT – including the possibility of providing West Lindsey 
owned and issued hardware. 

 
 Section 4 of the report provides a brief update of the work which was 

undertaken and the arising outcomes.  Reviewing the 
[...]
DC Staffing Services Ltd)” 

This function will no longer be permitted to 
be sub-delegated (see amendment 
below) so is being removed from the 
Officer delegation list.  Furthermore the 
ED of Operations will no longer hold the 
position  
 

 Part IV (Responsibility for 
Functions – Corporate 
Policy and Resources 
Terms of Reference – 
Page 4 

ADD the following words to current terms of reference no.11 “This 
includes changing the directorship if required and this function cannot 
be sub-delegated to an Officer” 
 
The amended term of reference will read “11. Approving the 
creation of any new legal entity and appointments of directors or 
other statutory officers onto the Board of the legal entity This includes 
changing the directorship if required and this function cannot be sub-

This is to ensure these Directorship 
Appointments are made in a clear and 
transparent manner and it is clear the 
person is appointed as Director rather 
than delegated to act in the capacity of 
Director.  This will ensure the 
requirements of Companies House are 
met without doubt. 

P
age 41



 

TABLE OF PROPOSED AMENDMENTS FOR INCLUSION  

Ref Section /Page Ref Amendment required Reason for Amendment 
 

delegated to an Officer” 
 

 Part I Page 1 – 
Introduction  

The vision be replaced with the up to date vision agreed by Council 
In November namely : - 
“West Lindsey Is A Great Place To Be Where People, Businesses 
And Communities Thrive And Can Reach Their Potential” 
 
The Council’s values to also feature on this page namely:- 
 

1. To put the customer at the centre of everything we do 
2. To act as one council 
3. To be business smart, to act on evidence and take 

advantage of opportunities, thinking creatively and getting 
things done 

4. To communicate effectively with all stakeholders 
5. To have integrity in everything we do 

 

To reflect Council’s Decision  
 
 
 
 
To reflect Council’s decision and raise 
awareness of the values in this public 
facing docum
[...]
 Procurement Procedure Rules – 

for Approval by Governance and Audit Committee  
 
3.1  The Governance and Audit Committee are delegated to make any 

changes to the Contract and Procurement Procedure Rules between 
Annual Councils.  These must then be reported up to Full Council, for 
noting, as Part of the Annual Review. 

 
3.2  As stated in Section 1.7 above, an Audit of the Council’s Procurement 

Procedures was undertaken in April 2018 which resulted in considerable 
amendments being made to the Contract and Financial Procedure Rules 
in the last Constitution Review.  A number of significant amendments 
were also made to reflect the Council’s commercial agenda. Only one 

Page 46



 

relatively minor amendment is being proposed as a result of this review 
namely : - 

 
 Section 9 - Above OJEU threshold procurement – Introductory Text, the 

following be inserted:  
 

 “For the higher value procurements, Procurement Lincolnshire 
recommend a strategy is written to determine the planned 
approach of cost-effectively purchasing the Council’s required 
supplies, taking into consideration several elements and factors 
such as the background, scope, outcomes, procurement route 
options, selected route, timeline for procurement, checklist, 
funding, budget, the projected risks and opportunities, among 
others.”   

 
3.3 The Full set of Contract and Procurement Procedure Rules is attached 

at Appendix 2 for completeness, with the amendment highlighted for 
ease. 

 
3.4 This document sits within Part V of the Constitution – Rules of 

Procedure. 
 
3.5 Members of the Governance and Audit Committee are asked to approve 

this amendment, which will subsequently be reported to Annual Council 
for noting as part of the Annual Review. 

 
 
4 Progress made with regards to those areas of work agreed for 

further development in the 2018/19 review. 
 
4.1 As detailed at Section 1.5 of the report as part of the Annual Review last 

year Members agreed a list of associa
[...]
n Panel 
expires in May 2019. Following a recruitment exercise, all three positions 
have been re-filled. One is a returning member while two are new recruits 
to this Panel. 

 
8.2 Appointment of Independent Persons 

 This role assists the Monitoring Officer in determining whether the 
Members’ Code of Conduct has been breached when investigating 
complaints against Councillors. We currently have two Independent 
Persons whose terms of office expire in May 2019. Following a 
recruitment exercise, both have been re-appointed. 

 
8.3 Independent Member of Governance & Audit Committee 

 We have three Independent Members who sit on this Committee. The 
term of office for one Member expires in May 2019. Following a 
recruitment exercise this Member has been re-appointed. 
 

8.4 All appointments are subject to ratification at Annual Council in May 
 2019 and will be subject to separate reports.        
 
 

Page 56



 

 
 
List of Appendices 
 

 Appendix 1 - Public Participation at Planning Committee Meetings – for 
adoption 

 Appendix 2 - Contract and Procurement Procedure Rules – for adoption 

 Appendix 3 - G and A Report June 2018 – Commercial Activity  

 Appendix 4 -Standards Sub-Committee Report – 24 September 2018 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 57



West Lindsey District Council 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Participation at Planning Committee Meetings 

Page 58



Revised May 20172019 
 
West Lindsey District Council is committed to extending 
public involvement in the planning process. 

 
There are already extensive consultation and neighbour 
notification procedures for all planning applications. This 
leaflet explains how you can speak directly to Councillors 
at Planning Committee meetings. 

 
The advice in this leaflet applies equally to applicants, their 
agents, supporters, objectors and local council 
representatives. 

 
Questions and Answers 

 

Q Can I get a copy of the agenda before the meeting? 
A The agenda, containing details of each application, will 
[...]
rement Officer must ensure that all variations and extensions 
to contracts are made in accordance with the provisions included within the contract.   
 

Page 89



25  

Any variations to the original contract must not result in a substantial modification or 
change to exceed 50% of the initial total contract value. 
 
All variations and extensions must be within the scope of the original procurement and 
must be signed by both parties. 
 
A copy of any variation or extension must be kept with the original contract 
documentation. 
 
18. FINANCIAL CONTROL 
 
Where expenditure is expected to exceed the contract price, this should be reported as 
follows – 

 
 

Contract 
Figure 

 
£ 

 

Executive Director of 
Resources 

(S151) 
£ 

 
Executive Director 

Management Team 
 

£ 

 

Committee 
 
 

£ 

Up to  
£25,000 

 
 

Up to 5,000 Over 5,000 to 10,000 Over 10,000 

£25,001 to 

£75,000 

Up to 7,500 Over 7,500 to 15,000 Over 15,000 

£75,000 
above 

Up to 10,000 Over 10,000 to 25,000 Over 25,000 

 
 

The reporting requirement does not apply where contract growth is in accordance with 
the provisions of the contract. 
 

Financial Procedures Rules regarding virement still apply to all additional expenditure. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 90



 
 
 

 
Committee: Governance and 
Audit  

Date 19th June 2018 

 

     
Subject: Governance of Commercial and Growth Activity 

 

 
 
Report by: 
 

 
Executive Director of Resources  

 
Contact Officer: 
 

 
Alan Robinson  
Monitoring Officer 
Telephone 01427 676509  
Email alan.robinson@west-lindsey.gov.uk 
 

 
Purpose / Summary: 
 

  
This report provides Members with information 
about what Governance is in place to manage 
Commercial and Economic Growth. 

  

 
RECOMMENDATION(S): That Members  

1. Agree the governance outlined in this report provide assurance that the 
council is taking appropriate mitigating measures against the risks identified 
in its commercial approach; and; 

2. Request a report on chan
[...]
e the statistical data presented within the report; and 
 
(b)  give consideration as to whether proactive work should be  
  undertaken in the run up to the 2019 all out Elections.  

 
 
 
 

 

Page 112



1 

Governance and Audit Workplan to May 2020 

 
Purpose: 
This report provides details of reports scheduled for committee for 2019/20 electoral cycles at 8 April 2019.  
 
Recommendation: 

1. That members note the report. 
 

Date 
 

Title Lead Officer Purpose of the report 

18 Jun 2019 Internal Audit Annual Report 18/19 James Welbourn, 
Democratic and Civic 
Officer 

To present the yearly internal audit report to G and A 
committee 

18 Jun 2019 Draft AGS 2018/19 James O'Shaughnessy, 
Corporate Policy Manager 
& Deputy Monitoring 
Officer 

To provide a draft version of the Council's AGS for 
2018/19 

18 Jun 2019 Unaudited Statement of Accounts Caroline Capon, 
Corporate Finance Team 
Leader 

To present the 

23 Jul 2019 Internal Audit Q1 19/20 James Welbourn, 
Democratic and Civic 
Officer 

To present the update for quarter 1 to G and A 
committee 

23 Jul 2019 Annual Governance Statement 2017/18 Action 
Plan 

James O'Shaughnessy, 
Corporate Policy Manager 
& Deputy Monitoring 
Officer 

To present the updated position on the AGS 2017/18 
action plan 

23 Jul 2019 Annual Governance Statement 2018/19 James O'Shaughnessy, 
Corporate Policy Manager 
& Deputy Monitoring 
Officer 

To present the Council's Annual Governance Statement 
and Action Plan for 2018/19 

15 Oct 2019 Internal Audit Q2 19/20 James Welbourn, 
Democratic and Civic 

To present the update for quarter 2 to G and A 
committee 

P
age 113

A
genda Item

 7a



2 

Officer 

15 Oct 2019 Annual Fraud Report 2018/19 Tracey Bircumshaw, 
Strategic Finance and 
Business Support 
Manager 

To present details of the work undertaken in countering 
fraud and to report on any instances of fraud identified 

14 Jan 2020 Certification of Grants and Returns Tracey Bircumshaw, 
Strategic Finance and 
Business Support 
Manager 

To present the outcome of the External Audit of Grant 
Claims and returns 

14 Jan 2020 Draft Treasury Management Strategy Tracey Bircumshaw, 
Strategic Finance and 
Business Support 
Manager 

To provide members with the opportunity to review the 
Strategy and to provide assurance prior to 
recommending to Council for approval. 

14 Jan 2020 Internal Audit Draft Annual Plan Report 2020/21 James Welbourn, 
Democratic and Civic 
Officer 

To present to members the draft annual internal audit 
plan based on assurance mapping and risk assessments 
across the Council's critical services. 

14 Jan 2020 Internal Audit Q3 19/20 James Welbourn, 
Democratic and Civic 
Officer 

To present the update for quarter 3 to G and A 
committee 

14 Apr 2020 Internal Audit Q4 19/20 James Welbourn, 
Democratic and Civic 
Officer 

To present the update for quarter 4 to G and A 
committee 

 

P
age 114


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	5 Matters Arising Schedule
	6a Internal Audit Quarter 4 Monitoring 18/19
	Internal Audit Quarter 4 Monitoring 18/19 main report

	6b Annual Constitution Review
	Appendix 1 - Amended Public participation at Planning Committee
	Appendix 2 CPR Rules
	Appendix 3 Governance Report
	Appendix 4 Standards Report

	7a Work Plan



Minutes of the meeting


Governance and Audit Committee-  16 April 2019 
 

37 
 

WEST LINDSEY DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
MINUTES of the Meeting of the Governance and Audit Committee held in the The Guildhall 
on  16 April 2019 commencing at 2.00 pm. 
 
 
Present: Councillor Giles McNeill (Chairman) 

  

  

 Councillor Mrs Sheila Bibb 

 Councillor John McNeill 

 Councillor Mrs Angela White 

 Alison Adams 

 Andrew Morriss 

 
 
In Attendance:  
Ian Knowles Executive Director of Resources and S151 Officer 
Alan Robinson Strategic Lead Governance and People/Monitoring Officer 
James O'Shaughnessy Corporate Policy Manager & Deputy Monitoring Officer 
Katie Coughlan Senior Democratic & Civic Officer 
John Sketchley Internal Audit 
Matthew Waller Internal Audit 
James Welbourn Democratic and Civic Officer 
 
Apologies: Councillor Mrs Jackie Brockway 

Councillor David Bond 
 
 
63 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION PERIOD 

 
There was no public participation. 
 
64 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 12 March 2019 were approved as a correct record. 
 
65 MEMBERS DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
Andrew Morriss declared a personal interest as a named director of Market Street Renewal 
Limited (MSRL), which was referred to in the Annual Constitution Review. 
 
Councillor John McNeill declared a personal interest as he was a member of the Member 
Development group, which was referred to in the Annual Constitution Review. 
 
66 MATTERS ARISING SCHEDULE 

 
The benchmarking of consultancy costs would be discussed at the Association for Public 
Service Excellence (APSE) away days in June. 



Governance and Audit Committee-  16 April 2019 
 

38 
 

 
The remaining matters arising were noted. 
 
67 INTERNAL AUDIT QUARTER 4 MONITORING 18/19 

 
Members considered an update on progress, carried out by Assurance Lincolnshire against 
the 2018/19 annual programmes. 
 
This was the final internal audit report for 2018/19; there were seven final assurance reports 
that took place during the period.  Two of these achieved high assurance, and the remaining 
five achieved substantial assurance.   
 
The internal audit plan was being delivered, and there were no overdue actions. 
 
Following this introduction, further comment was provided by Members and officers: 
 

 There were much fewer outstanding items when compared to previous years.  26 
actions were being worked on across a range of audits; 

 

 There was a level of oversight to make sure that actions arising from audits were 
progressed; in addition realistic timescales had been put in place.  A cultural and 
behavioural change had taken place at West Lindsey; 
 

 The targets set for the audit were no less robust than in previous years, but the 
systems of control had improved. 
 

RESOLVED to note the report. 
 
68 ANNUAL CONSTITUTION REVIEW 

 
Members considered the Annual Constitution Review along with the Monitoring Officer 
report.  Also covered were the nature of complaints under the code of conduct. 
 
The Monitoring Officer introduced the report and highlighted the significant changes made to 
Challenge and Improvement committee as a result of the review commissioned by 
Governance and Audit committee.  Also highlighted were new sections of the report raising 
awareness of all governance matters. 
 
Following this introduction. Members and officers provided comment on the report: 
 

 It was concerning that there was a proposal to remove Ward Councillors from the 
street naming consultation process.  Members present were keen to retain this 
function; 
 

 On occasions where County Councillors wished to speak at a Planning Committee  
but were unable to for personal reasons (such as holiday absence, or illness for 
example), another County Councillor could be nominated to speak on their behalf.  
This would be at the discretion of the Planning Committee Chairman; 
 

 It was proposed that in Part V of the Constitution it be made explicit that only those 



Governance and Audit Committee-  16 April 2019 
 

39 
 

present at annual council could elect a Chairman; 
 

 Attendance rates of Councillors at committee were recorded and published on the 
West Lindsey District Council website.  Attendance rates at training was recorded 
internally and held by Democratic Services; 
 

 The portfolio gross yield was 7.27% across all of the properties in the investment 
portfolio; 
 

 There would be specific training, or ‘masterclasses’ for the new Member devices that 
were being issued, in time for the new electoral cycle; 
 

 It was also beneficial for West Lindsey District Council (WLDC) to achieve high 
attendance levels at training; the cost per head for training was much higher if only a 
low number of Members attended; 
 

 The standard of inductions thus far has been high; 
 

 Councillors being prevented from abstaining during voting was a proposal that wasn’t 
being taken forward.  It was requested that the explanation for this should outline that 
the risk would be for the authority as well as Councillors; 
 

 The suggested changes to the Constitution from the Governance and Audit 
committee were as follows: 
 

Section of Constitution Change required 

Part IV – Responsibility of Functions 
Executive Director of Resources 

Take out proposal to ‘amend’ 
delegation 12 – wording to stay as it 
is currently written in the 
Constitution.  Therefore Ward 
Councillors will be consulted on new 
street names and numbering. 

Part I – Introduction The up to date vision be written in 
lower case, with the exception of 
‘West Lindsey’.  Sentence to read: 
 
“West Lindsey is a great place to be 
where people, businesses and 
communities thrive and can reach 
their potential.” 

Part IV – Responsibility for 
Functions Executive Director of 
Resources 

Abbreviations to be quoted in full. 

References to DPL To be expanded throughout the 
Constitution. 

 
Following the conclusion of discussion on this item, the Chairman moved an amendment to 
recommendations (b) and (e) from the Chair.   
 



Governance and Audit Committee-  16 April 2019 
 

40 
 

The wording “….and the Governance and Audit committee” was to be added to 
recommendation (b).   
 
For recommendation (e), the wording “which was to include a review of the functions of both 
policy committees” was to be added.   
 
These amendments were seconded, and the recommendations were taken ‘en bloc’.  
Following a vote, it was therefore RESOLVED that: 
 
(a)  Members note the outcome of the annual review; 
 
(b)  The amendments detailed at Section 2 of the report and the Governance and Audit 

committee be recommended to Council for immediate adoption and implementation; 
 
(c)  The proposed amendments, raised through the review process, 

but which are not being progressed, detailed at Section 2.8 be agreed 
and recommended to Council for non-inclusion; 
 

(d)  Members approve the amendment made to the Contract and 
Procurement Procedure Rules detailed at Section 3.2 of the report 
(the full set of Procedure rules are attached at Appendix 2 for 
completeness) and these be noted by Council as part of the Annual 
Review;  
 

(e)  Members note the progress made with regards to those areas of 
work agreed for further development in the 2018/19 review (Section 
4) and the further planned work for 2019/20 detailed at Section 5 of 
the report, which was to include a review of both policy committees; 
 

(f)  Members agree the governance outlined in this report, in 
respect of managing Commercial and Economic Growth, provides 
assurance that the council is taking appropriate mitigating measures 
against the risks identified in its commercial approach and note the 
updated position provided at Section 6 of the report; 

(g)  Members note the statistical data provided within the report in 
respect of the number, nature and outcome of the Code of Conduct 
Complaints at Section 7 of the report; 
 

(h)  Members note the appointment information contained in Section 
8 of the report, which will be subject to separate reports being ratified 
by Annual Council in May 2019. 

 
69 WORK PLAN 

 
The workplan for the next 12 months was noted. 
 
As this was the last Governance and Audit committee during this electoral cycle, the 
Chairman wished to place on record his gratitude to the Vice Chairman and elected 
representatives of the committee, along with thanks to officers and independent members. 
 



Governance and Audit Committee-  16 April 2019 
 

41 
 

 
 
The meeting concluded at 2.52 pm. 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


